

No. 14-50928

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN
WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, doing business as
Reproductive Services; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D., on behalf of themselves
and their patients; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O., on behalf of themselves and their
patients; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees - Cross-Appellants,

v.

DAVID LAKEY, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services, in his Official Capacity; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the
Texas Medical Board, in her Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants - Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 14-cv-00284-LY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES -
CROSS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

RACHEL L. GARGIULO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

December 1, 2014

KIMBERLY A. PARKER
SKYE L. PERRYMAN
JESSICA E. NOTEBAERT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

No. 14-50928

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN
WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, doing business as
Reproductive Services; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D., on behalf of themselves
and their patients; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O., on behalf of themselves and their
patients; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees - Cross-Appellants,

v.

DAVID LAKEY, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services, in his Official Capacity; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the
Texas Medical Board, in her Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants - Cross-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	xvi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. H.B. 2’s ASC REQUIREMENT IMPOSES MEDICALLY UNNECESSARY DEMANDS ON ABORTION FACILITIES AND SERVES NO MEDICAL PURPOSE.	2
A. Abortion Is An Extremely Safe Medical Procedure And No Medical Evidence Suggests That Abortion Would Be Safer If Performed In An ASC Setting.	3
B. H.B. 2’s ASC Requirement Imposes Medically Unnecessary, Costly Demands On Abortion Facilities.....	6
1. Abortion Procedures Do Not Require The Full Operating Theater Or External Sterility Precautions That Are Mandated By H.B. 2.	7
2. Office-Based Surgery Is Common And Texas Law Does Not Require That Facilities Performing Certain Procedures With Higher Mortality Rates Than Abortion Meet The Standard For ASCs.	10
II. H.B. 2’s PRIVILEGES REQUIREMENT DOES NOT SERVE THE HEALTH OF WOMEN IN TEXAS.	11
A. Clinicians Are Denied Medical Privileges For Reasons Unrelated To Their Competency.....	11
B. H.B. 2’s Privileges Requirement Is Inconsistent With Accepted Medical Practice And Provides No Benefit To Patient Care Or Health Outcomes.	13

III. H.B. 2 JEOPARDIZES WOMEN’S HEALTH BY RESTRICTING
ACCESS TO SAFE AND LEGAL ABORTION.17

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	xvii
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)	xvii
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	xvii
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 2:13-cv-405-MHT, 2014 WL 3809403 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2014)	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	xvii
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	xvii
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014).....	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 14-cv-00284-LY, 2014 WL 4346480 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29	xvi
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 192.1-192.6	10
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.56(a)	15

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.0031(a)(2)(B)16
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.004.....3
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.004.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association for Accreditation of Ambulatory Surgery
Facilities, Inc., *Regular Standards and Checklist for Accreditation of
Ambulatory Surgery Facilities* (2014)13
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *College
Statement of Policy, Abortion Policy* (2014)17, 21
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on
Health Care for Underserved Women, *Opinion Number 613,
Increasing Access to Abortion* (2014)2, 3, 23
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement, *Opinion Number 459, The
Obstetric-Gynecologic Hospitalist* (2010).....14
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Frequently Asked
Questions, Dilation and Curettage* (2012)5
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Frequently Asked
Questions, Induced Abortion* (2011).....5
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Guidelines for
Women’s Health Care: A Resource Manual* (4th ed. 2014).....3, 7, 13
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Patient
Education Pamphlets: Colposcopy* (2013)10
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Patient
Education Pamphlets: Endometrial Hyperplasia* (2012)10
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Patient
Education Pamphlets: Loop Electrosurgical Excision Procedure
(2013)*10

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Practice Bulletin Number 143, Medical Management of First-Trimester Abortion* (2014)7

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship* (2013).....2

American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy, *Complications of Colonoscopy*, 74 J. Gastrointestinal Endoscopy 745 (2011).....10

Bartlett, Linda A., et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States*, 103 Obstetrics & Gynecology 729 (2004).....21, 22

Brief of *Amici Curiae* American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists and the American Medical Association in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and in Support of Affirmance in *Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott*, 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) (No. 13-51008)1, 11

Cleland, Kelly, et al., *Significant Adverse Events and Outcomes After Medical Abortion*, 121 Obstetrics & Gynecology 166 (2013)5

Colman, Silvie & Ted Joyce, *Regulating Abortion: Impact on Patients and Providers in Texas*, 30 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 775 (2011)18

Deprez, Esme E., *Legal Abortions Made Harder, Texans Turn to Flea Market Pills*, Bloomberg (July 11, 2014)24

Direct Testimony of Amy Hagstrom Miller, *Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey*, __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 14-cv-00284-LY, 2014 WL 4346480 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014), ECF No. 171.....23

Feibel, Carrie, *Despite Legal Reprieve on Abortion, Some Texas Clinics Remain Closed*, NPR (Oct. 16, 2014).....24

Gold, Rachel Benson & Elizabeth Nash, *TRAP Laws Gain Political Traction While Abortion Clinics—and the Women They Serve—Pay the Price*, 16 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 7 (2013)21

Grazer, Frederick M. & Rudolph H. de Jong, *Fatal Outcomes from Liposuction: Census Survey of Cosmetic Surgeons*, 105 *Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery* 436 (2000).....11

Grimes, David A., et al., *Abortion Facilities and the Risk of Death*, 13 *Fam. Plan. Persp.* 30 (1981).....6

Grimes, David A., et al., *Comparative Risk of Death from Legally Induced Abortion in Hospitals and Nonhospital Facilities*, 51 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 323 (1978).....6

Grimes, David A., *Every Third Woman In America: How Legal Abortion Transformed Our Nation* (2014).....6

Grossman, Daniel, et al., *Change in Abortion Services After Implementation of a Restrictive Law in Texas*, 90 *Contraception* 496 (2014)*passim*

Grossman, Daniel, et al., *Complications After Second Trimester Surgical and Medical Abortion*, 16 *Reprod. Health Matters* 173 (2008)22

Grossman, Daniel, et al., *The Public Health Threat of Anti-Abortion Legislation*, 89 *Contraception* 73 (2014).....12, 20, 21, 23

Gutmacher Institute, *Facts on Induced Abortion in the United States* (2014)22

Hellerstein, Erica, *The Rise of the DIY Abortion in Texas*, *The Atlantic* (June 27, 2014).....24

Hyman, Alyson, et al., *Misoprostol in Women’s Hands: A Harm Reduction Strategy for Unsafe Abortion*, 87 *Contraception* 128 (2013).....24

Institute of Medicine, *Crossing the Quality Chasm: A New Health System for the 21st Century* (2001)13, 14

Jones, Rachel K. & Kathryn Kooistra, *Abortion Incidence and Access to Services in the United States, 2008*, 43 *Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health* 41 (2011)5

Joyce, Theodore, *The Supply-Side Economics of Abortion*, 365 *New Eng. J. Med.* 1466 (2011)5, 18

National Abortion Federation, *2013 Clinical Policy Guidelines* (2013).....13

News Release, American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
Statement on State Legislation Requiring Hospital Admitting Privileges for Physicians Providing Abortion Services (Apr. 25, 2013)18

Nichols, Mark, et al., *A Comparative Study of Hysteroscopic Sterilization Performed In-Office Versus a Hospital Operating Room*, 13 *J. Minimally Invasive Gynecology* 447 (2006)10

Paul, Maureen, *Office Management of Early Induced Abortion*, 42 *Clinical Obstetrics & Gynecology* 290 (1999)9

Raymond, Elizabeth G. & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 215 (2012)3, 4

Raymond, Elizabeth G., et al., *Mortality of Induced Abortion, Other Outpatient Surgical Procedures and Common Activities in the United States*, 90 *Contraception* 476 (2014)23, 25

Rock, John A. & Howard W. Jones III, *TE Linde’s Operative Gynecology* (10th ed. 2011).....5, 8, 9

Sebben, Jack E., *Sterile Technique and the Prevention of Wound Infection in Office Surgery—Part I*, 14 *J. Dermatologic Surgery & Oncology* 1364 (1988)8

Texas Department of State Health Services, *Vital Statistics Annual Reports* (Nov. 14, 2014)4, 5

Thomson-Deveaux, Amelia, *It’s Really Hard to Measure the Effects of Abortion Restrictions in Texas*, *FiveThirtyEight* (Aug. 28, 2014)24

Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., *Incidence of Post-Abortion Complications and Emergency Department Visits Among Nearly 55,000 Abortions Covered by the California Medi-Cal Program* (Jan. 28, 2014)4

Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., *Denial of Abortion Because of Provider Gestational Age Limits in the United States*, 104 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 1687 (2014).....20, 21

Weitz, Tracy A., et al., *Safety of Aspiration Abortion Performed by Nurse Practitioners, Certified Nurse Midwives, and Physician Assistants Under a California Legal Waiver*, 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 454 (2013).....4, 5
